Plaintiffs/Counter Defendants acted in bad faith and fraudulently induced Defendants/ Counter 
Claimants into purchasing the Franchised Business; (ii) Plaintiffs/ Counter Defendants, as a foreign 

entity, acted in bad faith and violated the General Business Laws of New York.  Defendants/ 
Counter Claimants are seeking: (i) Twenty-five thousand ($25,000.00); for monies placed in the 
store and paid by Defendants/Counter Claimants to attain the franchise; (ii) An order that the Court 
direct Plaintiffs/ Counter Defendants’ conduct to the Attorney General’s office and seek one million 
dollars in fees as damages due.

[...]

The Court granted Defendant’s Judgment as Plaintiff Koho 
failed to establish the requisite elements of “breach” and “damages” on the three causes of action 
asserted in the Complaint.  On July 18, 2016, the Court awarded Defendant Kahala’s attorneys’ 
fees in the amount of Two Hundred and Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents, ($205,000.00).  
On September 22, 2016 Plaintiff Koho, Inc. filed a Notice of Filing of Notice of Appeal and 
requested that Defendant participate in a Mediation to resolve the outstanding award to Defendant. 
Plaintiff Koho, Inc. failed to post an appeal bond.  On February 13, 2017 Defendant Kahala